

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE  
BEFORE: HONORABLE STEPHEN ALEXANDER VADEN, JUDGE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:	
	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Court No. 20-03628
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE CO.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	

**ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BACKGROUND ..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. BECAUSE THE SUBJECT AEGIS BOND SHOULD BE CONSTRUED IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTORY AND REGULATORY SCHEME PROVIDING FOR ITS ISSUANCE, NO REASONABLE TIME REQUIREMENT SHOULD HAVE BEEN APPLIED TO CBP’S DEMAND FOR PAYMENT.....4

II. EVEN IF A REASONABLE TIME REQUIREMENT FOR DEMAND WERE APPLICABLE AND CBP BREACHED THAT IMPLIED CONDITION, UNDER THE FACTS HERE ANY SUCH BREACH WAS NOT MATERIAL AND DOES NOT WARRANT DISCHARGING AEGIS’S OBLIGATION TO PAY UNDER ITS BOND.....6

CONCLUSION.....7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Acquisition 362, LLC v. United States*,  
539 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2021).....4

*Bannister v. Davis*  
140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020).....1

*Foster Poultry Farms, Inc. v. SunTrust Bank*,  
377 Fed. Appx. 665 (9th Cir. 2010).....7

*Hitachi Home Elecs., Inc. v. United States*,  
661 F.3d 1343(Fed. Cir. 2011).....7

*Nat'l Fisheries Institute, Inc. v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection*,  
637 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2009).....7

*Old Republic Ins. Co. v. United States*,  
645 F. Supp. 943 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1986).....4

*Stone Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States*,  
73 F.2d 1548 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....6, 8

*Taco Bell Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.*,  
388 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2004).....6-7

*United States v. Aegis Security Insurance Company*,  
Court No. 20-03628, Slip Op. 24-33 (March 18, 2024) ..... 1, 2, 3

*United States v. De Visser*,  
10 F. 642 (S.D.N.Y. 1882).....4

*United States v. Gonzales & Gonzales Bonds and Ins. Agency, Inc.*,  
103 F. Supp 3d 1121 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....6

*United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.*,  
510 U.S. 43, 63 (1993).....7

**Statutes**

19 U.S.C. § 1505(b).....1, 5, 7

19 U.S.C. § 1514(c)(3).....5, 7

**Regulations**

19 C.F.R. § 113.62(a)(1)(ii).....5, 7

**Rules**

USCIT Rule 59(a)(1) .....3-4
